U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(les) Name: VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire Steve Montellese 2661 Clearview Road Internal Address: Suite 1500 Allison Park, PA 15101 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🔽 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 390 N. Orange Avenue Execution Date(s) /0/27/05 ✓ Assignment City: Orlando Change of Name Security Agreement State: Florida | Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Zip:32801 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes V No Öther This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) US 6,281,878 B1 60/563,109 10/167,301; Publication No.: US 2003/0226968 A1 10/706,720; Fublication No.: US 2004/0095315 A1 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7 Name: Gary D. Lipson, Esquire 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 280.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Suite 1500 Authorized to be charged to deposit account .₁ Enclosed Street Address: 390 N. Orange Avenue None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Orlando a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _ 2822 Expiration Date 2/08 Zip:32801 State: Florida Phone Number: 407-423<u>-4246</u> b. Deposit Account Number _____ Fax Number: 407-423-7014 Authorized User Name Email Address: glipson@whyen 9. Signature: Total number of pages including cover Steve Montellese sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

PATENT **REEL: 016945 FRAME: 0829**

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only Page 2

Conveying Party: Steve Montellese Receiving Party: VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire

Section 4.A- Continuation of Patent Application Numbers

60/480,795 60/564,109 60/424,843

> PATENT REEL: 016945 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Docket Number (optional)

Whereas, I Steve Montellese of 3326 Teal Trace, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, hereafter referred to as patentee, did obtain a United States patent for an improvement in Apparatus and Method for Inputing Data No. US 6,281,878 B1, dated August 28, 2001; and whereas, I am now the sole owner of said patent, and;

Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc. c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, City of Orlando, State of Florida 32801, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale had not been made.

Executed this	27tf	day of October, 2005, at	(Chlauso_
Direction in the control of the cont	Flor.da	- •	-(1) ml
			//-///////////////////////////////////

State of Florida County of Orange

SS:

Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the foregoing instrument to

be his free act and deed this Zaday of October, 2005.

Name Printed or Typed

My commission expires:

CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Sonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

i.	ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (optional)	
Whereas, I, Steve Montellese of 2661 Clearview Road, Allison Park, PA 15101, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Virtual Keyboard in picture phones			
	for which an application for a United States Patent was fi Application Number 60/563,109	îled on 4/19/04	
	for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on		
Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 32801			
	irous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in san		
assignand to reque of the	therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10 good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these the full and exclusive right to said invention in the Uro any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the state Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his egal representatives, to the full end of the term for which same would have been held by me had this assignment and	se presents do sell, assign and transfer time to said nited States and the entire rights, title and interest in the Untied States. If We hereby authorize and to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as	
	uted this 27 th day of October, 2005, at		
State	of Florida	Printed Name/Registration No., if applicable	
	nty of Orange SS:	monuladore the forestine instrument to be this fore-	
Before act an	ore me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and act and deed this Day of October, 2005. Seal CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bounded Thru Notery Public Underwritere	Notary Public Name Printed or Typed My commission expires:	
l	e: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the en	ntire interest or their representatives(s) are required.	
Note: Subm	nit multiple forms if more than one signature is required. See b		

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (optional)		
Whereas, I, Steve Montellese of 3326 Teal Trace, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Apparatus and Method for Inputting Data			
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 6/10/02 Application Number 10/167,301, Publication No. US 2003/0226968 A1, Publication Date 12/11/03			
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on,			
Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 32801			
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in sa	me;		
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto to said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.			
Executed this 27th day of October, 2005, at			
	Signature Signature Montellese Printed Name/Registration No., if applicable		
State of Florida County of Orange SS:	Transport Transport		
Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and act and deed this 27 hay of October, 2005.	knowledges the foregoing instrument to be his free Real Willows Notany Public Arcal W. 11. 19705		
CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwritors	Name Printed or Typed My commission expires:		
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representatives(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below*			
Total of forms are submitted			

applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Virtual Fine for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 11/12/Application Number 10/706,720, Publication No. US2004/0095315 Application No. US2004/0095315 Applica	(optional)			
Application Number 10/706,720, Publication No. US2004/0095313 Application Number 10/706,720, Publication No. US2004/0095313 Application No. US2004/0095313 Application No. US2004/0095313 Application No. US2004/0095313 Application of the States Patent was executed on Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinaft mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 328 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the received the good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States an and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and Interest the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said U of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and this legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been act and deed this 20 day of October, 2005, at CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006 MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES. June 30, 2006	Whereas, I, Steve Montellese of 2661 Clearview Road, Allison Park, PA 15101, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Virtual Holographic Input Method and Device			
Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinaft mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 328 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receiver good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States an and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United State request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said to the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent matches are would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been day of October, 2005, at CAROL WILLIAMS	Eller on 11/12/03			
mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 328 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in same; Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the rece other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States an and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United State request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said L of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and this legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent mat the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been accountly of Orange SS: Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the act and deed this 27 day of October, 2005. CARCL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bondsd Thru Nolary Public Uncommitter My commission of the U.S. Patent and Interest in and to the same, for his sole use and the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment and sale not been held by me had this assignment an	for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on,			
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the rece other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States an and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United State request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said U of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and this legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been been been been day of October, 2005, at	Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 32801			
other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States an and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United State request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said U of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and I his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent mathe same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been been been been been been been bee				
Executed this 27th day of October, 2005, at Orlow Signature Printed Name State of Florida County of Orange SS: Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the act and deed this 7 day of October, 2005. CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bonded Thru Nolary Public Underwiners My commissions of the Nolary Public Underwiners My commissions of the Nolary Public Underwiners My commissions of the Nolary Public Underwiners Printed Name Printer Notary Public Underwiners My commissions of the Nolary Public Underwiners Notary Public Underwiners My commissions of the Nolary Public Underwiners Notary Public Underwiners Notary Public Underwiners Notary Public Underwiners	Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto to said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.			
Signature Printed Nam State of Florida County of Orange SS: Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the act and deed this 27 day of October, 2005. OAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bonded Thru Nolary Public Underwriters My commission in the commission of the commission	α			
State of Florida County of Orange SS: Berore me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the act and deed this 27 day of October, 2005. CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bonded Thru Nolary Public Underwitters My commissions	Signature Montellese			
act and deed this 7 day of October, 2005. Notary Public October, 2005.				
CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters My commis	Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 7 day of October, 2005. Carol Williams Carol			
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representatives(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below.				
Total offorms are submitted				

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (optional)		
Whereas, I, Steve Montellese of 2661 Clearview Road, Allison Park, PA 15101, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Virtual input device			
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 11/12/02 Application Number 60/424,843			
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on			
Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignce" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 32801			
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in san			
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto to said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.			
Executed this 27 day of October, 2005, at Orlands			
	Printed Name/Registration No., if applicable		
State of Florida County of Orange SS:			
Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and act and deed this 27 day of October, 2005. CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES; June 30, 2006 Bendes Tru Notery Public Underwriters	Notary Public Notary Public Arol Will. Ams Name Printed or Typed My commission expires:		
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representatives(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below*			
Total of forms are submitted			

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (optional)			
Whereas, I, Steve Montellese of 3326 Teal Trace, Pittsburgh, PA 15237, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Virtual input device for games & body movement				
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 6/23/03 Application Number 60/480,795				
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on				
Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 32801				
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in sar	ne;			
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto to said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the emire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. Executed this				
State of Florida County of Orange SS:				
Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and act and deed this Z 1 day of October, 2005. CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # DD 119341 EXPIRES, June 30, 2006 Sonded Thru Nolary Public Underwriters	Name Printed or Typed My commission expires:			
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignees of record of the entire interest or their representatives(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below*				
Total of forms are submitted				

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION	Docket Number (optional)		
Whereas, I, Steve Montellese of 2661 Clearview Road, Allison Park, PA 15101, hereafter referred to as applicant, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Virtual touch screen			
for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on 4/22/04 Application Number 60/564,109			
for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on,			
Whereas, VDI Properties, Inc., c/o Gary D. Lipson, Esquire, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 390 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 1500, Orlando, Florida 32801			
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in same;			
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto to said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.			
Executed this 7 Jt day of October, 2005, at Orcordo			
Signature Nontellese Printed Name/Registration No., if applicable			
State of Florida County of Ovarre SS:	4.11.0		
Before me personally appeared said Steve Montellese and acknowledges the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 21 day of October, 2005. CAROL WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION # CO 119341 EXPIRES: June 30, 2006 Borned Tru Notary Public Underwides: Name Printed or Typed My commission expires:			
Note: Signatures of all the inventors or assignces of record of the entire interest or their representatives(s) are required. Submit multiple forms if more than one signature is required, See below*			
Total offorms are submitted			
i.			

PATENT REEL: 016945 FRAME: 0837